State of Wisconsin County of Racine Village of Sturtevant

RESOLUTION 2022-37
(5-17-22)

RESOLUTION BY THE PUBLIC WORKS/CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS AND
STORMWATER/WASTEWATER COMMITTEE AUTHORIZING THE AWARDING OF A
CONTRACT FOR THE 2022 STREET PAVING PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the Village of Sturtevant received bids for the 2022 Street Paving
Program in the Village; and

WHEREAS, Asphalt Contractors, Inc. is found to be the lowest responsible
responsive bidder.

WHEREAS, at this time the Village would like to proceed with said improvements;
and

NOW THEREFORE, the Village Board of the Village of Sturtevant, Racine County,
Wisconsin does hereby resolve:

1. That the awarding of a contract to Asphalt Contractors, Inc. of Union Grove,
Wisconsin, in the amount of $962,418.75, for paving, curb and gutter work,
sewer utility work and restoration on 94t Street, Grayce Drive, Majestic
Hills, Kennsington Square Road, Crown Pointe Circle and Park Court is
hereby authorized and approved.

2. That the following projects for paving, curb and gutter work, sewer utility
work and restoration are to be completed in 2022 using funds from the
Capital Projects Fund 401 That the funds for said contract and said project
shall be taken from Account 401-57331-821.

3. That the total costs for the project shall not exceed $963,000.00 which
includes engineering, legal and administration and contingencies. That the
Village Administrator is authorized to execute change orders provided that
the total cost of the project does not exceed $963,000.00.

Adopted by the Village Board of the Village of Sturtevant, Racine County, Wisconsin,

this 17t day of May 2022.
Village of Sturtevant

By 2 Pl (s
Michael enbaum, PreSIdent

éﬁzzmm%ﬁ‘qjééff’“g“@ |




L R.A. Smith, Inc.
S m Ifh 16745 W. Blvemound Road
Brookfield, W1 53005-5938
(262) 781-1000 |

April 29, 2022

Mr. Jack Feiner

Public Works Manager
Village of Sturtevant
2801 8ot Street
Sturtevant, W1 53177
feinerj@sturtevant-wi.gov

Re: Award Recommendation
2022 Paving Project
R. A. Smith Project Number: 2211124

Dear Mr. Feiner,

We have reviewed the bids for the above-referenced project that were opened at 1:00 p.m. on April 28, 2022.
The bid was advertised in the Racine Journal Times on April 14 and April 21, 2022, electronically bid through
Quest CDN, and opened at Village Hall. Participants at the bid opening included Amanda Gain and myself.

Two bids were received along with the required five percent Bid Bond, acknowledgement of Addenda #1 & #2,
and Bid Forms. Preliminary bid results were posted through Quest CDN on April 28, 2022.

A summary of the bids received is below listed:

Biger ~ Base Bid _
Asphalt Contractors, Inc. | $962,418.75
Payne & Dolan, Inc. | $1,042,736.95

Breokfield, W | Mitwavkes, WI | Appleion, Wi | Madison, WI | Cederburg, WI
flaperville, it | lrvine, CA



Date:

LRIF Project Number:
County:
Recipient:

2022 - 2023

Local Roads Improveme

nt Program (LRIP)

State Municipal Project Agreement

April 28, 2022 Program Type: MSILT

17636 Project ID: 39508802304
Racine Appropriation; 27800

Village of Sturtevant Account: 8700140

The signatory city, village, town or county, hereinafter called the MUNICIPALITY, through its duly authorized officers or officials via the signed LRIP
application form and terms and cenditions, and the State of Wisconsin Department of Transportation, hereinafter called the STATE, enter into this

agreement to accomplish the described project.
The authority for the MUNICIPALITY and the STATE to enter into this agreement is provided by the Wisconsin Administrative Code TRANS 206.03(12).

Improvement Type: Reconstruction Purchase Hot Mix Asphalt Only

Surface Type: 70 - Hot Mix Asphalt Pavement (HMAC)

On Route 1: Grayce Dr Additional Locations are displayed on Page 2

At Route: 94th St (Termini)

Toward Route: 97th St (Terminl)

Need for Inprovement:  Surface Aging

QOther Work: Adjust manholes

Thickness Travel Width (Per Lane) Left Shoulder Curb & Gutter Right Shoulder Curb & Gutter
4,00 in 15ft0in 0ftoin Y 0ft0in Y

Project Cost Summary Estimated Costs LRIP/State Funds Municipal Funds
(includes insligible costs)

Hot Mix Asphalt: $91,105.00

Total Eligible Costs: $91,105.00

Total Ineligible Costs $181,617.50

Total Improvement Costs: $272,722.50 $22,837.89 $249,884.61

This request is subject to the terms and conditions agreed to at the time of application for the designated MUNICIPALITY and upon acceptance by the
STATE, per signature below, shall constitute agreement between the MUNICIPALITY and the STATE.

Accepted for the State of Wisconsin, Department of Transportation:

By:

Maerrill Mechier-Hickson

April 28, 2022

Local Transportation Programs and Finance

Date

Page 1 0of 3



Additional Locations:
On Route 2:

At Route:

Toward Route;

Need for Improvement:

2022 - 2023

Local Roads Improvement Program (LRIP)

State Municipal Project Agreement

94th St
Grayce Dr (Break)
Broadway Dr

Failed Asphalt Pavement

Other Work: Adjust manholes
Thickness Travel Width (Per Lane) Left Shoulder Curb & Gutter Right Shoulder Curb & Guiter
4.00 in 15ft0in 0ft0in Y 0ft0in Y
Project Funding
Funding Type From Project Program Type Biennium Sunset Date Approved Amount Date
New Biennium Project N/A MSILT 2022 - 2023 June 30, 2027 $22,837.89 April 28, 2022
Total $22,837.89

Page 2 of 3




2022 - 2023
Local Roads Improvement Program (LRIP)

State Municipal Project Agreement
Terms and Conditions

1 The initiation and accomplishment of the improvement will be subject to the applicable federal, state and local faws, administrative policy and
program rules, ordinances, standards, and contract bidding requirements. Please note that if any portion of an improvement is funded using federal
funds (including design, real estate, or other related work activities), the entire improvement will be subject to federal requirements. All components of
the improvement must be defined in the environmental document if any portion of the project s federally funded.

2. The construction of the improvement will be in accordance with the apprapriate standards unless an exception to standards is granted by the state
prior to construction. The entire cost of the impravement not constructed fo standards will be the responsibility of the Municipality/County unless such
exception is granted.

3. The Munlcipality/County will assume all responsibility for complying with all applicable environmental requirements for the improvement,

4. The work, which is eligible for state participation will be administered by the Municipality/County. The authority for the state to delegate this
responsibility is described in ch. Trans 206.
5. All contracts will be Ist by competitive bid and awarded to the lowest responsible bidder in accordance with the provisions of 5.86.31 Wis. Stats. and
all other municipal/county bidding requirements.
6. State financing will be limited to up to 50 percent (%) participation in eligible items or to the limit approved for the improvement - whichever is less
7. Paymants to the Municipality/County will ba made after the improvement is completed, and the contractor(s) fully reimbursed.
8. In order to guarantee the Municipality's foregoing agreements to pay the State, the Municipality, through its above duly authorized officers or officials,
agrees and authorizes the State to set off and withhold the required reimbursement amount as determined by the State from any moneys otherwise
due and payable by the State to the Municipality.
9. The Municipality/County will keep records of the cost of the improvement together with letting documents and will have them available for inspection
by representatives of the state and will furnish copies when requested.
10. The design and construction of the improvement must be certified by a registered professional engineer, if the cost of the improvement exceeds
$65,000.
11. Federal Single Audits of Local Government Units:

a. The Municipality/County shall have a single organization audit performed by a qualified independent auditor if required to do so under federal

law and regulations. (See Federal Circular No. A-133)
b. This audit shall be performed in accordance with Federal Circular A-133 issued by the Federal Office of Management and Budget (OMB) and

state single audit guidelines issued by the Wisconsin Department of Administration (DOA).

¢. The Municipality/County will keep records of costs of construction, inspection tests and maintenance done by it ta enable the State to review
the amount and nature of the expenditure for those purposes. Such accounting records and any other related records shall be subject to a
project review or audit as directed by the Department within ten (10) years of project closing.

12. The Municipality/County will maintain, at its own cost and expense, all portions of the project that lie within its jurisdiction and will make ample
pravision of such maintenance as long as the road remains open to traffic.
13. This agreement is subjsct to the availability of State funds appropriated for this program. The continuance of this agreement beyond the limits of
funds already available to the Wisconsin Department of Transportation is contingent upon appropriation of the necessary funds by the Wisconsin
Legislature and the Govemor, {Reference 66 OAG 408; State ex rel, LaFollette v. Reuter, 36 Wis. 2d 96, 119 [1967])
14. In accordance with the State's sunset policy for LRIP projects, the subject improvement must be constructed and submitted for reimbursement
within three biennium.

X  Checking this box Indicates that the Preparer is authorized to conduct official business for the Municlpality/County identified below and
upon acceptance by the State shall constitute agreement between the Municipality/County and the State, subject to the terms and conditions
above.

Recipient: Village of Sturtevant County: Racine

Head of Government: MIKE ROSENBAUM Title:  Head of Government

Preparer: Jack Feiner Title:  Public Works Director/Municipal Engineer/Public Works Staff Date: 01/05/2022
Reviewer: Alex Valley Title:  Public Works Director/Municipal Engineer/Public Works Staff Date: 01/05/2022

Page 3 of 3



Smith

Mr. Jack Feiner — Public Works Manager/Zoning Administrator
Page 2/ April 28, 2022

We believe the above bids were competitive and submitted in good faith. We recommend the Village of
Sturtevant award the project to the apparent low bidder, Asphalt Contractors, Inc. in the amount of $962,418.75.

Attached are the following: the bid cpening summary, bid summary of all bids received along with the bidding
documents and bid bond for all bids received.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions, comments, or wish to discuss.

Sincerely,
raSmith

Vs

Jason M. Feucht, P.E
Senior Project Manager

c: Amanda Gain — via email - GainA@sturtevant-wi.gov

Enclosures



| g
VILLAGE OF

ANT

(O N THE AMON L)

Smith

Village of Sturtevant
2022 Paving Program

Bid Opening — April 28, 2022 at 1:00 p.m. at Village Hall

- o s . ]
Contractor BBld Congactor Addendum | Addendum Bid Total
ond List #1 #2
Aspld Cobades | 52 | Y | Y | Y 1%z, #1875
L’M[b/ar_}:ﬂ_t Sr._ Y | Y Y ‘Qy &7/1.,_'23_4._2
- — 1 ~__ B __ ——’,, h__/[\? // ;
) i N/ o ) (,k ’
C I Foeett / jﬁ/ . =‘{[M |
Bid?)géned by vt Feiear ““ﬁ? t gﬁ-ﬁ/ et '
Attendees: | Asenl femwr | fihacos L .

Brookfield, WI | Milwaukes, W1 | Appleton, Wi | Madison, Wi | Cedarburg, Wi

Naperville, IL | lrvine, CA



Village of Sturtevant 2022 Paving Program {#8156648)
owner: Yillage of Sturtevant

VILLAGE OF

Solicitor: raSrith
04/28/2022 01:00 PM CDT S
Section 1: Grayce Drive (from 97th Street to S4th Street] Engineer Estimate Asphalt Contractors Payne & Dolan, Inc.
|tem Code [item Description UofM |Quantity | Unit Price Extension Unlt Price Extension Unit Price Extension
1 Removing Curb & Gutter LF 130 510.00 $1,900.00 $12.00 $2,280.00 $10.40 $1,576.00
2 P Sawcutting LF 31 $2.50 $77.50 $5.00 $155.00 $2.50 $77.50
3 Pulverize Asghaltic Pavement SY 3490 $6.00 $20,940.00 $5.15 $17,973.50 $6.90 $24,081.00
4 Injet Protection, Type C EA 8 $170.00 $1,360.00 $150.00 $1,200.00 $120.00 $960.00
5 Excavation Below Base Course (Undistributed) <Y 230 $25.00 $5,750.00 $31.00 $7,130.00 $29.10 $6,693.00
6 Base Aggregate Dense 11/4-Inch TON 23 $32.00 $800.00 $55.00 $1,375.00 $42.70 $1,182.50
7 Base Aggregate Dense 1 1/4-inch (Undistributed) TON 460 $25.00 $11,560.00 $28.00 $12,880.00 $27.00 $12,420.00
8 HMA Pavement 3 LT 58-28 5 _ TON 455 $680.00 $36,400.00 $80.00 $36,400.00 $91.24 $41,514.20
8 HMA P 41T58-285 TON 355 $80.00 $28,400.00 $81.15 $28,808.25 $92.54 $32,851.70
10 Adiusting Storm Manholes EA 3 $1,000.00 $3,000.00 $1,000.00 53,000.00 $1,040.00 $3,120.00
11 Mwstlgl Inlets EA 2 $700.00 $1,400.00 $1,000.00 2,000.00 $1,040.00 $2,080.00
12 Tuckpoi Storm Structures EA 5 $350.00 $1,750.00 £325.00 1,625.00 $338.00 $1,6590.00
13 [Tuckpolntl hol - EA 3 $350.00 $1,050.00 $425.00 $1,275.00 $442.00 | $1,326.00
14 Concrete Curb and Gutter 30-Inch Typ= D LF 190 $40.00 $7,600.00 $30.00 55,700.00 $25.00 $4,750.00
Section 1 Sub-Totak $121,927.50 $121,801.75 $134,731.90
Section 2: 94th Street (from Grayce Drive to dway Drive| Engi i Asphatt Contra Payne & Dolan, Inc.
item Code |item Description UofM [Quantity | Unit Price Extension Unit Price 1 Untt Price Extension
| 15 P Sawcutting L 31 | %250 $77.50 $5.00 $155.00 $2.50 57750
16 Pulverize Asphaltic Pavement sY 810 $6.00 $4,860.00 $5.15 $4,171.50 $8.33 $6,747.30
17 Inlet Protection, Type B EA 1 $150.00 $150.00 $150.00 $150.00 $156.60 $156.60
18 liniet Protection, Type C EA 2 $170.00 $340.00 $150.00 $300.00 $156.60 $313.20
13 Excavatlon Below Base Course {Undistributed) <Y 55 $25.00 $1,375.00 $31.00 $1,705.00 $30.24 $1,663.20
| 20 Base Aggregate Dense 1 1/4-Inch [Undistributed) TON 110 $25.00 $2,750.00 $28.00 $3,080.00 $28.00 $3,040.00
21 HMAP. 3LTS8-285 TON 105 $80.00 $8,400.00 $80.00 $8,400.00 $97.10 $10,195.50
22 HMA Pavement 4 LT 58-28 5 TON 85 $80.00 $6,800.00 $81.15 $6,897.75 $100.82 $8,569.70
23 Ad;ustlgg Storm Manholes EA 1 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 | $1,00000 | 5$1,080.00 $1,080,00
24 Ti inting Storm Structures o EA 2 $350.00 $700.00 $325.00 $650.00 $351.00 $702.00
25 [Marking C Tk Epoxy Transverse Line 6-Inch LF 70 $12.50 $875.00 $11.00 $770.00 - $1134 $793.80
26 king Stop Line Epoxy 18-Inch LF 16 $12.50 $200.00 $18.00 $288.00 $14.00 $224.00
Section 2 Sub-Totak $27,527.50 $27,567.25 $33,602.80
{on 3: M ic Hills Drive [from 90th Street to Willow Road) Engineer Asphalt € Payne & Dolan, Inc.
Item Code |ltem Description UafM [Quantity | Unkt Price Extension Unit Price |3 } Unit Price Extensi
27 g Curb & Gutter LF 690 $10.00 $6,900.00 $12.00 $8,280.00 $10.80 $7,452.00
28 |Removing Concrete Sidewalk sy | 310 | $1000 $3,100.00 $9.00 $2,790.00 $9.00 $2,790.00
29 Pavement Sawcutting LF 310 $2.50 $775.00 $5.00 $1,550.00 $2.59 $802.90
30 Excavation Common (% 60 $50.00 $3,000.00 $65.00 $3,900.00 $111.00 $6,660.00
31 |Pulverize Asphaltic Pavement sy | 12590 | $6.00 $75,540.00 $5.15 | $64,838.50 $5.80 $73,022.00
32 inlet Protection, Type B EA 2 $150.00 $300.00 $150.00 $300.00 $91.80 5183.60
33 inlet Pratection, Type C EA 20 $170.00 $3,400.00 $150.00 $3,000.00 $91.80 $1,836.00
34 Excavatjon Below Base Course {Undistributed] [a] 840 $25.00 $21,000.00 $31.00 $26,040.00 $30.24 $25,401.60
35 Base Aggregate Dense 3/4-Inch TON 75 $50.00 $3,750.00 $55.00 $4,125.00 $5L.70 $3,877.50
35 |Base Aggregate Dense 1 1/4-Inch TON| 90 | $32.00 $2,880.00 $55.00 $4,950.00 $48.72 $438480 |
37 Base Aggregate Dense 1 1f4-Inch IUndlstnbuxed) TON 1680 $25.00 $42,000.00 $28.00 $47,040.00 $45.70 $76,776.00
38 HMA Pavement 3 LT 58-28 5 TON 1630 $80.00 5130,400.00 $80.00 $130,400.00 $91.00 $148,330.00
39 HMA F 4LT58-285 . TON 1270 $80.00 $101,600.00 $81.15 $103,060.50 $91.57 $116,293.90
40 Adjusting Storm Manhal EA 1 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,040.00 $1,040.00
41 |Adiusting tnlets S EA 3 $700.00 $2,100.00 $1,000.00 | $3,00000 | $1,040.00 $3,120.00
42 |Tuckpointing Storm Structures EA | 27 | $350.00 $9,450.00 $325.00 $8,775.00 338,00 $9,126.00
43 Tuckpointing Sanitary Manh: h EA 8 $350.00 $2,800.00 $425.00 $3,400.00 5442.00 $3,536.00
44 hale Frame and Cover [Neenah R-1580, Type B) EA 2 $700.00 $1,400.00 $2,000.00 $4.000.00 $2,080.00 $4,160.00
45 Concrete Curb and Gutter 30-Inch Type D | LF | 690 | $40.00 $27,600.00 $26.00 $17,940.00 $25.00 $17,250.00
46 Concrete Sidewalk 4-Inch SE 3030 $8.00 $24,240.00 $7.00 §21,210.00 $6.55 519 846,50
47 Curb Ramp Detectable Warning Field (Vellow) SF 140 $50.00 $7,000.00 $50.00 57,000.00 $46.80 $6,552.00
48 Curb Ramp Detectable Warning Field (Radial Yellow) SF 15 $80.00 $1,200.00 $80.00 $1,200.00 78,00 $1,170.00
4 |Marking Crosswalk Epoxy Transverse Line 6-Inch LF 935 v12.50 $11,687.50 $11.00 $10,285.00 11,00 $10,285.00
50 |Marking Stop Line Epoxy 18-Inch LF 168 12,50 $2,100.00 $18.00 $3,024.00 13.52 $2,271.36
51 5ign Posts 4x6 Inch x16 Feet £EA 2 $150.00 $300.00 $250.00 $500.00 5202.80 $405.60
52 Moving Signs Type Il EA 2 $150.00 $300.00 $100.00 $200.00 $104.00 $208.00
Section 3 Sub-Total:|  $485,822.50 $481,808.00 $546,780.76
Section 4: Crown Pointe Crossing (from Majestic Hills Orive to Kingsway Lane| Engl i Asphalt Contractors Payne & Dolan, Inc.
Item Code [itern Description UofM | O y | Unit Price Unit Price ion Unit Price Extension
53 |Removing Curb & Gutter LF 10 $10.00 $100.00 $12.00 $120.00 $10.40 $104.00
54 Pavement Sawcutting LF 31 $2.50 $77.50 $5.00 $155.00 52.50 £77.50 N
55 Pulverize Asphaitic Pavement SY 805 $6.00 $4,830.00 $6.00 $4,830.00 $8.29 $6673.45 |
| 56 Excavation Below Base Course (Undistributed) (=4 55 $25.00 $1,375.00 $31.00 $1,705.00 $29.00 $1,595.00 |
57 Base Aggregate Dense 1 1/4-inch TON 2 2200.00 $400.00 $55.00 $110.00 $38.00 $76.00
58 Base Apjregate Dense 1 1/4-Inch [Undistrlhuhed] TON | 105 $25.00 $2,625.00 $28.00 $2,940.00 $27.00 $2,835.00
5% HMA Pavement 3 LT 58-28 8 TON 110 $80.00 $8,800.00 $80.00 $8,800.00 $92.00 $10,120.00
&0 HMA Pavement 4 LT 58-28 5 TON 85 $80.00 $6,800.00 $81.15 $6,897.75 $98.44 $8,367.40 |
61 Concrete Curb and Gutter 30-Inch Type D LF 10 $40.00 $400.00 $30.00 $300.00 $25.00 $250.00
Section 4 Sub-Totak $25,407.50 $25,857.75 $30,008.35
Section 5: Kennsington Squave Road {from tvanhoe Place to Fox Haven Chase) l Engineer Estimate Asphalt Contractors Payne & Dolan, Inc.




[tem Cade [item Descrigtion UofM | Quantity | Unit Price E Unit Price Extension Unit Price Extension
62 Removing Curb & Gutter LF 80 $10.00 $800.00 $12.00 £960.00 $10.40 $832 00
63 Pavement Sawcutting LF 70 $2.50 $175.00 £5.00 §350.00 $2.50 $175.00
64 Pulverize Asphaltic Pavement Y 950 $6.00 $5,700.00 $6.00 $5,700.00 $8.50 $8,075.00 |
65 Inlat Protection, Type C EA 2 $170.00 $340.00 $150.00 5300.00 $130.00 $260.00
66 E fon Below Base Caurse {Undistributed) Y 65 $25.00 $1,625.00 $31.00 $2,015.00 $29.12 $1,892.80
67 |Base Aggregate Dense 1 1/4-Inch TON 12 5100.00 £1,200.00 550.00 $600.00 $43.33 $519.96
68 Base egate Dense 1 1/4-Inch [Undistributed] TON 130 $25,00 $3,250.00 528.00 $3,640.00 $27.00 £3,510.00
69 HMA P: t3 LT 58-285 TON 125 $80.00 $10,000.00 $80.00 $10,000.00 $94.31 $11,788.75
70 HMA Pavement 4 LT 58-28 S TON 100 $80.00 $8,000.00 $81.15 $8,115.00 $102.00 $10,200.00
yi) 'Tucm Sanitary Manholes EA 1 $350.00 $350.00 $425.00 $425.00 $492.00 $442.00
72 [Tuckpointing Storm Structures EA 2 $350.00 $700.00 $325.00 $650.00 $338.00 $676.00
73 Concrete Curb and Gutter 30-Inch Type D LF 80 $40.00 $3,200.00 $30.00 $2,400.00 $25.00 $2,000.00

Section 5 Sub-Total: $35,240.00 $35,155.00 $40,371.51
Section 6: Park Court [from Street to east Terminus) Engineer Estimate Asphalt Contra Payne & Dolan, Inc.
Item Code ]rtem Description UofM | Quantity | Unit Price Extension Unit Price Extension Unit Price Extension
74 |Traﬁk Contral 53 1 $3,500.00 $3,500.00 $6,000.00 |:  $6,000.00 $4,100.00 $4,100.00
75 |ngmovinj Curh & Gutter LF 15 70.00 $1,050.00 $14.00 $210.00 $13.52 $202.80
76 |Removing Concrete Sidewalk 5y 160 10.00 $1,600.00 $10.00 $1,600.00 $7.28 $1,164.80
77 Remaving Concrete Pavement SY 55 20.00 $1,100.00 $12.00 $660.00 $8.32 $457.60
78 Removing Sanitary Manhole EA il: $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $320.00 $320.00 $301.60 $3D1.60
79 Pavement Sawcutting LF 160 $2.50 $400.00 $5.00 £800.00 $2.50 $400.00
20 |Excavation Common cy 1185 $35.00 $41.425.00 $32.00 $38,240.00 $31.20 $37,284.00
81 lSLIt Fence LF 100 $2.00 $200.00 £5.00 $500.00 $10.35 $1,035.00
8 IErosion Mat [Class 3, Type B) 5Y 740 $5.00 $3,700.00 $5.00 $3,700.00 $3.00 $2,220.00
83 Ilnlet Protection, Type 8 EA 1 $150.00 $150.00 $150.00 $150.00 $130.00 $130.00
84 Inlet Protection, Type C EA oy $170.00 $170.00 $150.00 $150.00 $130.00 $130.00
85 ‘Temporary Ditch Check LF 10 $150.00 $1,500.00 $50.00 $500.00 $15.60 $156.00
86 TTrackin[ Pad EA 1 $4,000.00 £4,000.00 52,000.00 $2,000.00 $1,850.00 $1,950.00
87 Extavation Below Subgrade (Undistributed) (%4 100 540.00 $4,000.00 528.00 52,800.00 $27.00 $2,700.00
88 ase Aggregate Dense 3/4-4nch TAN 55 50.00 $2,750.00 $40.00 52,200.00 $36.40 $2,002.00
89 lBase Aggregate Dense 1 1/4-Inch TON 1320 $32.00 $42,240.00 $20.00 $26,400.00 $18.72 $24,710.40
90 |Breaker Run [Undistributed] TON | 200 $35.00 $7,000.00 $28.00 55,600.00 $27.04 $5,408.00
%1 l_lﬁ_lga p Medium <Y 2 $350.00 $700.00 $250.00 $500.00 $135.20 $270.40
92 Geotextile Fabric Type SAS (Undistributed] sY 295 $16.00 $4,720.00 53.20 5944.00 53.12 $920.40
93 HMA Pavement 3 LT 58-28 5 TON 190 $B0.00 $15,200.00 $85.00 $16,150.00 $113.64 $21,591.60
94 HMA P ALT58-285 TON 150 $80.00 $12,000.00 $50.00 $13,500.00 $98.42 $14,763.00
95 HMAF 51758-28 5 TON 7 5350.00 $2,450.00 $160.00 $1,120.00 $288.29 $2,018.03
96 Adjusting Water Vaive EA 2 $400.00 $800.00 $400.00 $800.00 $416.00 $832.00
97 Adjusting Water Box EA 8 $1,500.00 £12,000.00 $220.00 $1,760.00 5213.20 $1,705.60
98 6-Inch PVC Sanitary Lateral Relay LF 175 $160.00 $28,000.00 $220.00 $38,500.00 5208.00 $36,400.00
59 8-Inch PVC Sanitary Sewer Relay LF 356 $250.00 $88,000.00 $155.00 $55,180.00 $150.80 $53,684.80
100 |Sanitary Manhole EA 1 $6,000.00 $6,000.00 45,500.00 4$5,500.00 $5,148.00 £5,148.00
101 Storm Sewer (8-Inch PVC SDR-35] LF 20 $120.00 $2,400.00 $80.00 $1,600.00 $78.00 $1,560.00
102 |Field infet EA 1 $3,700.00 $3,700.00 $3,400.00 $3,400.00 $3,536.00 $3,536.00
103 Concrete Curb and Gutter 18-inch Type D LF 1025 $25.00 $25,625.00 $17.00 £17,425.00 $16.98 $16,892.00
104 Concrete Stairs S§ 15 $80.00 $1,200.00 $52.00 $780.00 $51.00 $765.00
105 Concrete Sidewalk 4-Inch SF 120 $12.00 $1,440.00 $7.00 $840.00 $6.55 $786.00
106 Curb Ramp Detectable Warning Fleld (Yeflow) SF 20 $50.00 $1,000.00 $50.00 $1,000.00 $46.80 $936.00
107 6-Inch Concrete Driveway sY 120 $80.00 $9,600.00 $70.00 58,400.00 $62.40 $7,488.00
108 Concrete Flume EA 1 52,000.00 $2,000.00 $400.00 $400.00 $374.40 $374.40
108 king C Ik Epoxy Transverse Line 6-Inch LF A0 $12.50 $500.00 $11.00 $440.00 511.00 5440,00
110 |Marking Stop Line Epoxy 18-inch LF 10 $12.50 $125.00 $18.00 5180.00 513.52 $135.20
111 ISign Posts 46 Inch x16 Feet EA 1 $150.00 $150.00 $250.00 $250.00 $203.00 5203.00
112 Moving Signs Type Il EA 1 $150.00 5150.00 £110.00 $110.00 $130.00 $130.00
113 |Restore Disturbed Areas sY 240 $12.00 $8,880.00 $13.00 $9,620.00 $3.00 $2,220.00
Section 6 Sub-Total: $343,825.00 $270,229.00 $257,151.63
Base Bid Total:| $1,039,850.00 $962,418.75 $1,042,736.95




SECTION 00416
BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENT'S, that we, the undersigned,
Asphalt Contractors, Inc. a5 Principal, and
Granite Re, Inc. as sm' are

Village of Sturtevant as OWNER in

hercby beld and firmly bound unto

the penal sum of $ 5% of Amt Bidfor the payment of which, well and truly be made, we hereby jointly and

severelly bind ourselves, successors and assigns,

Signed, this 2Ist _dayof __ April .20 22

The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to the
Village of Sturtevant & certain BID, attached hereto and hereby made a part

hereof to enter into 2 CONTRACT in writing for the:

2022 PAVING PROGRAM
VILLAGE OF STURTEVANT
RACINE COUNTY, WISCONSIN

NOW, THEREFORE,
(8 I said BID shall be rejected, orin the altemate,

®) If said BID shall be accepted and the Principal shall execute and deliver a CONTRACT in the
Form of CONTRACT ettached hereto (properly completed in accordsnce with said BID) and
shall fumish 8 BOND for his faithful performance of said CONTRACT, and for the payment
of all persons performing labor or furnishing materials in connection therewith, and shall in
all other respects perform the AGREEMENT created by the scceptance of said BID, then this
obligation shall be void, otherwise the same shall remain the force and effect; it being
expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims
hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.

The Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its BOND
ahallbeinnowayimpairedoraffecwdbymyamuimuofﬂmﬁmeﬁminwﬁchmeommaymept
such BID; and said Surety docs hereby waive notice of any such extension.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Principal and the Surety have hercunto set their hands and seals, and such of
them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be hereto affixed and these presents to be signed

by their proper officers, the day and year first st forth abave,

SECTION 00410

P.N. 2211124
BID BOND

APRIL 2022 17



DMPORTANT - S\Mycompaniucxeouﬁngbondsnmsuppeuon the Treasury

s most current

ﬁst(CimxlarS?Oasa:mded)andbcauﬂmrizedtomadhtminﬂlemtcwbﬂeﬂwpojwtishcded.

Principal Asphalt Contractors, Inc.
By: Z ) Z / Z'C'{A/
Neame: ? Olae%k KOVM
(type ot print)
Title: President
(type or print)
Address: 1701 Main Sireet
Union Grove, W1 53182
Surety: Granite Re, Inc.
By: Uinaas/ ‘A/Nuﬁ\/ _
Name: Connie Smith
(type or print)
Title Attomey-in-Facl
(type or print)
Address: i
Subscribed and swore to before mo
This 21st ?yof f,»ipﬁf‘“‘\ ,20 22 ,
4 it
f) Z{- ' / [Lﬂ'y Public ~}\\\'.’\‘ ‘\‘:{‘EF‘;:Z’?)ZI’/,
St. Croix County, Wisconsin :§ § ;\01 AR Y ”;:
= - t =z
i ires: July 10,2022 ER ==
My Commission Expires: __Jul} z v PUB\«\C’ é?é'::
o OF
“, ‘,,’l@ oF ‘N\%‘\\‘\
MO
END OF SECTION
P.N. 2211124 SECTION 060410
APRIL 2022 18 BID BOND



GRANITE RE, INC.
GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know alt Men by these Presents:
That GRANITE RE, INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of MINNESOTA and having its principal office

at the City of OKLAHOMA CITY in the State of OKLAHOMA does hereby constitute and appoint:

MICHAEL J. DOUGLAS, CHRIS STEINAGEL: CHRISTOPHER M. KEMP; KARLA HEFFRON: SAMUEL DUCHOW; ROBERT DOWNEY; JULIA DOUGLAS; CONNIE
SMITH; KORY MORTEL; ELIOT MOTU its true and lawful Altorney-in-Faci(s) Tor the following purposes, 1o wit:

To sign its name as surety to, and to execuie, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, and to respectively do and perform any and all acts
and things set forth in the resolution of the Board of Directors of the sald GRANITE RE, INC. a certified copy of which is hereto annexed and made a
part of this Power of Attarney: and the said GRANITE RE, INC. through us, its Board of Directors, hereby ratifles and confirms all and whatsoever the

said:

MICHAEL J. DOUGLAS; CHRIS STEINAGEL; CHRISTOPHER M. KEMP, KARLA HEFFRON. SAMUEL DUCHOW: ROBERT DOWNEY; JULIA DOUGLAS; CONNIE
SMITH, KORY MORTEL; ELIOT MOTU may Iawfully do in the premises by virtue of these presents.

In Witness Whereof, the said GRANITE RE, INC. has caused this instrument 10 be sealed with its corporate seal, duly attested by the signatures

of its President and Assistant Secretary, this 3/ day of January, 2020.
AJ_@.‘;#

Kenneth O. Whluin;_,’th. President

STATE OF OKLAHOMA  }
) 55

COUNTY OF OKLAHOMA )

J
KyleP. McDonald, Assistant Secretary

On this 34 day of January, 2020, before me personally came Kenneth D. Whittington, President of the GRANITE RE, INC. Company and Kyle P,
McDonald, Assistant Secretary of said Company, with bath of whom 1 am persanally acquainted, who being by me severally duly sworn, sald, that
they, the sald Kenneth D. Whittingtan and Kyle P. McDonald were respectively the President and the Assistant Secretary of GRANITE RE, INC., the
corporation described in and which executed the foregoing Power of Attorney; that they each knew the seal of said corporation: that the seatl affixed
1o said Power of Attorney was such corporate seal, that it was so fixed by order of the Board of Directors of said corporation, and that they signed

theis name thereto by like order as President and Assistant Secretary, respeclively, of the Company.

My Commussion Expires:
April 21, 2023
Commisston £ 11003620

Notary Public Q

GRANITE RE, INC.
Centificate
THE UNDERSIGNED, being the duly elected and acting Assistant Secretary of Gramite Re, Jnc., a Minnesota Corporation, HEREBY CERTIFIES that the
following resolution is a true and correct excerpt from the July 15, 1987, minutes of the meeting of the Board of Direciors of Granie Re, Inc. and that

said Power of Atlorney has not been revoked and is now in full force and effect.

“RESOLVED, that the President, any Vice President, the Assistant Secretary. and any Assistant Vice Piesident shall esach have authonty to

als as attorneys-in fact or under other appropriate titles with authority to execute un behalf of the company fidelity and

appoint indwidu
On any mstrument making or

surety bonds and other documents of similar character 1ssued by the Company in the course of its business.
ointment, the signafures may be affixed by facsimile. On any instrument conferring such authority or on any bond or

evidencing such app
or in any other manner reproduced; provided,

undertaking of the Company, the seal, or a facsimile thereof, may be impressed or affixed
however, that the seal shall not be necessary to the validity of any such instrument or undertaking.”

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has subscnibed th's Certificate and affixed the corporate seal of the Corporation this
T day Of_AP_Y_J..I__ 2022

i/ / /;’f."@’?:/

7
Kyle P. McDonald. Assistant Secretary

GRO800-1




SECTION 00300

BID FORM
Proposal of Asphalt Contractors. Inc ~ (hereinafter called “BIDDER™), organized and existing
under the laws of the State of Wisconsin doing business as __a corporation 3 to the

VILLAGE OF STURTEVANT (hereinafter called “OWNER™).
* Insert "a corporation,” "a partnership,” or "an individual" as applicable.

In compliance with your ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS, BIDDER hereby proposes to perform all WORK
for the construction for VILLAGE OF STURTEVANT 2022 PAVING PROGRAM in accordance with the
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, within the time set forth therein, and at the prices stated below.

By submission of this BID, each BIDDER certifies, and in the case of a joint BID each party thereto certifies
as to his own organization, that this BID has been arrived at independently, without consultation,
communication, or agreement as to any matter relating to this BID with any other BIDDER or with any

competitor.
BIDDER hereby agrees to commence work under this contract on or before a date to be specified in the
NOTICE TO PROCEED and to substantiaily complete the PROJECT no later than September 30, 2022,

with final completion October 14, 2022. BIDDER further agrees to pay as liquidated damages, the sum of
$500 for each consecutive calendar day thereafter.

BIDDER acknowledges receipt of the following ADDENDUM:

Addendum 1 dated 4/18/2022 = - e
Addendum 2 dated 4/21/2022

BIDDER agrees to perform all of the WORK described in the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS for the Total Bid
Price as indicated in the following BID SCHEDULE:

END OF SECTION

SECTION 00300

P.N. 2211124
BID FORM

APRIL 2022 9



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this BID is executed this 28 day of April

necessary Power of Attorney as required by INSTRUCTIONS TQ B]DDERé.j

1.

INDIVIDUAL

IN PRESENCE OF:

+2022. (Note: Attach any

(SEAL)
Name

PARTNERSHIP (Association)

IN PRESENCE OF:
Firm Name
(SEAL)
Name

o - Name

CORPORATION

IN PRESENCE OF:

Asphalt Contractors, Inc

Corporation Name

Corporate Seal

Name: Robert Kordus

(type or print)

Title: President -

_ (Seal)

By: ff«»& é]/rrww

Name: Thomas Amon

(type or print)
Title: PE

(Seal).

NOTE: This BID is not complete and will be rejected unless the AFFIDAVIT OF ORGANIZATION and
AUTHORITY is completed.

PN.2211124
APRIL 2022

SECTION 00310
BID SCHEDULE



AFFIDAVIT OF ORGANIZATION AND AUTHORITY

STATE OF WISCONSIN }
SS
RACINE  County

Robert Kordus being duly sworn on oath. deposes and says that:

1. (a) SOLE TRADER

he is the individual making the foregoing proposal and makes all statements therein on his own behalf;
that he is a sole trader doing business under the name of*

at:

(street) : (city)
(b) PARTNERSHIP

he is an (employee) {member) of the partnership or association making the foregoing proposal, the
correct name and address of which is:

that the names of the members of such partnership or association are:
{Attach list if necessary)

that he submits the foregoing proposal and makes all statements therein on behalf of said partnership
or association and has full authority so to do:

(c) CORPORATION

he is an (employee) (officer) to-wit: the EreSide'l R of the
corporation making the foregoing proposal, the correct name and principal business address of which

182
Asphait Contractors, Inc

1701 Main Street, Union Grove, W!| 53182

PN.2211124 SECTION 00310
APRIL 2022 15 BID SCHEDULE



That said corporation is organized and exists under the laws of the state of Wisconsin and is duly
authorized and licensed to transact business in the state of Wisconsin; that he submits the foregoing
proposal and makes all statements therein on behalf of said corporation and has full authority so to do.

Signature }2 ’]‘éP C d(t/ o

Title President -
\““mmm.,,"h
Subscribed and sworn to before me e“‘“ G".E.OQ‘V%'
& %\ e LI 5
this Zéj day of _ hre A\ 20272 5 ‘xQTARY YR
:_’_:X;/Lu (o Ko ) otary Public '-‘-é 03\" PUB\—\O 5 5
= M " County, Wisconsin "—..,"Y)éo‘ (’3“;
Jl,l’ F o
. s, A
My Commission Expires: Olo -1 S- 20 >4 s nEt

NOTE: This affidavit must be made by an individual who shall be either the sole trader making the bid, or if
the bidder is a firm or corporation, a person duly authorized.

END OF SECTION

P.N. 2211124 SECTION 00310
APRIL 2022 16 BID SCHEDULE



SECTION 00430

MATERIAL SUPPLIER & SUBCONTRACTOR LIST

The following Material Suppliers and SUBCONTRACTORS will be utilized for portions of the Project
Work (only list those > $1,000). Changes shall not be made subsequent to the Bid unless the change(s) is

approved by the OWNER.

SUBCONTRACTOR/Supplier

Classification of Work

Estimated Dollar Amount

The Wanasek Corporation Excavation, sewer $300,000

Kuehne Company Landscape $20,000

Pavement Maintenance Inc Pulverize $10,000

Century Fence Company Striping $13,000

Burbach, Inc Concrete $90,000

END OF SECTION

PN. 2211124 SECTION 00430
APRIL 2022 19 MATERIAL SUPPLIER &

SUBCONTRACTOR LIST



